
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Council   
 
Tuesday 27th September 2022 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
COUNCIL 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Bolsover District Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday 5th October, 2022 at 
10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on page 3 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
Equalities Statement 

 
Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

COUNCIL 
 

AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 5th October, 2022 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber, 
The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

3.   Chair's Announcements 
 

 

 To receive any announcements that the Chair of the Council may 
desire to lay before the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the Minutes of the last Council meeting held on 10th 
August 2022 
 

To Follow 

 RECOMMENDED ITEMS 
 

 

 To receive any items recommended for Council’s consideration from 
meetings of the Executive or Committees. 
 

 

5.   Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles and 
Draft Gambling Act 2005 Local Area Profile 
 

5 - 55 

 REPORTS OF PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 

 

 To give consideration to reports of the Leader and Portfolio Holders 
for decision. 
 

 

6.   Purchase of Section 106 Properties from Meadow View Homes 
Limited - Glapwell Nurseries, Glapwell 
 

56 - 68 

7.   Review of the Council's Constitution 
 
 

69 - 72 

3



 

 
 
 

 PART TWO - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

9.   Dispensation for a Councillor 
Exempt Paragraph 1 
 

73 - 78 

10.   Update from the Leader of the Council regarding Woodhead 
Construction 
Exempt Paragraph 3 
 

 

11.   Chair's Closing Remarks 
 

 

4



 

 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of Council on Wednesday 5th October 2022 
 

Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles and Draft 
Gambling Act 2005 Local Area Profile 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing 

 

Classification 
 

This report is Public 
 

Report By 
 

Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228, charmaine.terry@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer  Charmaine Terry, Environmental Health Team Manager 
(Licensing), 01246 217228, charmaine.terry@ne-
derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To invite Council to adopt the revised draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Principles together with the draft Gambling Act 2005 Local Area Profile.  
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Under The Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’), the Council is responsible for issuing 

premises licences for casinos, bingo halls, betting shops, adult gaming centres and 
licensed family entertainment centres as well as permits for gaming machines in 
pubs, clubs and other alcohol licensed premises. 
 

1.2 The Act contains three licensing objectives, which underpin the functions of the 
Gambling Commission and the local authority, acting in their capacity as the 
Licensing Authority. These objectives are central to the regulatory regime created 
by the Act and are:  

  

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;  

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, and;  

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

  
1.3 The Gambling Act 2005 imposes a statutory requirement upon Bolsover District 

Council, as the statutory Licensing Authority to prepare a Statement of Principles 
(alternatively referred to as ‘the Policy’).  This is the Council’s tool in regulating 
gambling in the district, it sets out what the Council’s expectations are as to how 

5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:charmaine.terry@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk


 

operators should behave, and ensures the general public and Responsible 
Authorities are aware as to how the Council approaches Gambling Regulation.  

 
 1.4 The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and 

Wales) Regulations 2006 set out the requirements for the form and publication of 
the policy which the Council proposes to apply when exercising its functions under 
the Gambling Act 2005.  

  
1.5 In 2018 an extensive review was undertaken to ensure that the Council’s Policy 

was consistent with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
(‘the GLA’) and in a format common to neighbouring authorities to enable 
consistency and transparency.  The Policy, together with a Local Area Profile (‘the 
LAP’) was published in 2019.  The Act requires the Council to republish its policy 
every three years. 

 
1.6 The Joint Environmental Health Service conducted an initial review of the Policy 

and the LAP, and identified a number of minor amendments necessary to bring the 
Policy up to date with the GLA and local demographics. 

 
1.7 Following consideration of a draft Policy and LAP through the Licensing and 

Gambling Acts Committee, a 12 week public consultation opened between 28 
January 2022 and 22 April 2022. The Consultation was carried out through the 
Ask Derbyshire website, publicised via the Council’s website and social media 
platforms as well as contacting a range of stakeholders directly.  

 
1.8 A full evaluation of the response was carried out and this, together with copies of 

the consultation responses and the subsequently amended Policy and LAP, were 
considered by the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee on 9 June 2022. 

 
1.9 The Committee noted the low level of response to the consultation and that the 

changes to the Policy and LAP were largely to bring them in line with local 
demographics. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The revised draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and Local Area 

Profile have been drafted in line with the legislation and current guidance issued 
by the Gambling Commission, and can be found attached as Appendix 1 and 2. 

 
2.2 Following a lengthy public consultation and member scrutiny, a recommendation 

has been made to Council that the process for adopting the final draft Policy and 
LAP agreed by the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee on 9 June 2022 
(Attached as Appendix 1 and 2) be followed. 

 
2.3 In order to adopt the revised Policy and LAP the Council must comply with the 

requirements set out in The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and must do the following: 

 

 Publish the revised Policy on the Council’s website for a period of at least 4 
weeks before the date on which it comes into effect; 

 Make the revised Policy available for inspection at the Council offices for a 
period of at least 4 weeks before the date on which it comes into effect, and; 

6



 

 Publish a notice of the Council’s intention to publish the revised statement, 
on a public notice board in or near the Council’s offices, no later than the first 
day on which the revised Policy is published in line with the requirements 
above.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 The Council is required to prepare and publish a Statement of Principles under 

the Gambling Act 2005 every three years. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Council can choose not to prepare and publish a new Statement of 

Principles; however this would leave the authority open to successful legal 
challenge by way of appeal against decisions on licensing matters or judicial 
review. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Council approve the recommendation from the Licensing and Gambling Act 

Committee that the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and 
Local Area Profile be adopted to take effect on 14th November 2022. 

2. That Council require the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health to follow 
the formal process to adopt the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of 
Principles and Local Area Profile. 

 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health and Licensing 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
There will be a minor cost associated with the implementation of the policies. This can 
be accommodated from existing budgets. 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 
It is a legal requirement under the Gambling Act 2005 that a licensing authority 
prepare and publish a statement of principles every three years. Having a policy 
which is up to date, compliant with the legislation, fit for purpose and clear to Licence 
Holders and Applicants could assist in implementing rules while preventing a legal 
challenge by way of appeal or judicial review. 

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

Staffing:  Yes☒  No ☒   

Details: 
There are no staffing implications for this report. 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

7



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two o
[...]
utory limits as regards Temporary Use Notices. It is noted 
that it falls to the Authority to decide what constitutes a “set of premises” 
where Temporary Use Notices are received relating to the same 
building/site (see Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing 
Authorities).  

 

Occasional Use Notices  
 
5.41 The Authority has very little discretion as regards these notices aside from 

ensuring that the statutory limit of eight days in a calendar year is not 
exceeded. The Authority will need to consider whether a notice in respect 
of premises can be dealt with under the definition of a “Track”. It will also 

34



 

27 

 

need to consider whether the Applicant is permitted to avail him/herself of 
the notice.  

 

Casinos  
 
5.42 This Licensing Authority has not passed a ‘no casino’ resolution under 

Section 166 of the Gambling Act 2005, but is aware that it has the power to 
do so. Should this Licensing Authority decide in the future to pass such a 
resolution, it will update this policy statement with details of that resolution. 
Any such decision will be made by the Full Council.  

 
Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission regarding particular issues 
concerning casinos, such as suitability and layout, betting machines, 
monitoring use of machines by children and young persons, or number, 
nature and circumstances of betting machines will be considered by the 
Council when making decisions on casino applications.  
 
Should the Council receive an application for a Casino we would act in 
accordance with the relevant legislation, Gambling Commission Guidance 
and work with this applicant to ensure that any conditions are consistent 
with the licensing objectives and the Council ’s approach to gambling 
regulation.  

 

Bingo  
 
5.43  The holder of a bingo operating licence will be able to apply for a bingo 

premises licence to provide any type of bingo game, including cash and 
prize bingo. Commercial bingo halls will also require a bingo p
[...]
ook 2 Betting Shop 

South Normanton 1 Betting Shop 

Tibshelf 4 Adult Gaming Centres 

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
PREMISES 

10  

 

For further information about the Local Area profile please contact the Council ’s 

Licensing Team. 

Email: licensing@bolsover.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01246 217884/ 01246 217885 

Address: Licensing Team  

Joint Environmental Health Service 

North East Derbyshire & Bolsover District Councils 

District Council Offices, 

2013 Mill Lane, 

Wingerworth,  

Chesterfield 

S42 6NG 

  

48

mailto:licensing@bolsover.gov.uk


 

7 
 

 

BDC Overview  

 

49



 

8 
 

Local area profile Map – Bolsover  

 
 

 

50



 

9 
 

Local Area Profile Map – Clowne 

 
 
 

51



 

10 
 

Local Area Profile Map – Creswell  

 

 

52



 

11 
 

Local Area Profile Map – Shirebrook 

 

 

53



 

12 
 

Local Area Profile Map – South Normanton  

 

 

54



 

13 
 

Local Area Profile Map – Tibshelf  

 

55



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Council on Wednesday 5th October 2022  

 

Purchase of Section 106 Properties from Meadow View Homes Limited – Glapwell 
Nurseries, Glapwell 

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder - Housing 

 

Classification 
 

This report is Public   

Report By Andy Clarke 
Operational Repairs Manager 
01246 593031 
andy.clarke@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Andy Clarke 
Operational Repairs Manager 
01246 593031 
andy.clarke@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Councils approval to include the purchase 6 properties for affordable rent in 
the HRA Capital Programme 22/23. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Meadow View Homes Limited are building 64 properties at Glapwell Nurseries in 

Glapwell, including 6 affordable (four x 2 bedroom semi-detached houses and 
two x 3 bedroom semi-detached houses) as a S106 planning condition. 

 
1.2 This presents an opportunity to the Council to purchase the properties from 

Meadow View Homes Limited following preliminary discussions with Planning 
and Housing Management. 

 
1.3 On 5th September 2022 the Council’s Executive resolved to purchase the 

properties subject to Council approving the budget. 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The combined purchase price of these properties is £696,000 (excluding fees      

and SDLT).  This is based on the Glapwell Nurseries Valuation (appendix 1). 
 

56

Agenda Item 6



 

2.2 Assuming the rents for these properties are set in line with the affordable rent 
levels (80% of market rent) the scheme will break even after 33 years. This is 
based on the financial viability (appendix 2). 

 
2.3 The purchase will be financed by adding the scheme to the Capital Programme 

utilising HRA borrowing. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 That this proposal offers value for money, meets local housing need and 

increases the councils housing stock.  Therefore the council should proceed with 
this purchase. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To not purchase the properties has been rejected as the properties will fulfil a 

housing need in the area. This housing mix best supports that identified housing 
need. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the Council approve adding the purchase of the 6 properties at Glapwell Nurseries, 
Glapwell from Meadow View Homes Limited  for £696,000 subject to SDLT and 10% 
contingency to include fees to the Capital Programme utilising HRA borrowing to 
finance the purchase. 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 
Finance and Risk:   Yes X          No  

Details:  
To fund the purchase of the six properties, using HRA borrowing.  
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes        No X  

Details:  
None directly.  The current planning permission includes provision of 
Affordable S10
[...]
ected that the standard of fittings used in the affordable properties 
would be of a lower quality than those used in the market properties. 
 
It is noted that there is proposed service charge of £250 per property per 
annum. 
 
 
4. Inspection 
 
The properties have yet to be constructed therefore no inspection has been 
carried out and valuation is on a desk top basis only. 
 
 
5. Basis of Valuation 
 
 
The valuation of the freehold interest is to be provided on the basis of Market 
Value. 
 
Market Value is defined in the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
Valuation - Global Standards effective from January 2022 (the Red Book) 
VPS 4 para 4 and by the International Valuation Standards (IVS) 104 
paragraph 29 as: 
 
‘The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the 
valuation date between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length 
transaction, after proper marketing and where the parties had each acted 
knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion. 
 
The valuation methodology used to calculate the valuation figure is the market 
approach. This involves transactions of similar properties being analysed and 
appropriate adjustments made to reflect material differences where these 
produce a material impact on value. 
 
The rental valuation is to be provided on the basis of Affordable Rent which is 
derived from Market Rent. 
 
Market Rent is defined in the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors 
Valuation - Global Standards 2022 (the Red Book) VPS 4 para 5 and by the 
International Valuation Standards (IVS) 104 paragraph 40.1 as: 

 

61



‘The estimated amount for which an interest in real property should be leased 
on the valuation date between a willing lessor and a willing lessee on 
appropriate lease terms in an arm’s length transaction, after proper marketing 
and where the parties had acted knowledgeably prudently and without 
compulsion’. 
 
 
The valuation methodology used to calculate the valuation 
[...]
 
recommended by the Standards Committee. 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 The Constitution is the Council’s ‘rulebook’. It sets out how the Council operates 

and how it makes decisions. Council approved its latest version of the 
Constitution at the Annual Meeting in May 2022. 
  

1.2 The Council is required by law to prepare and keep up to date a Constitution 
which explains how the Council operates, how decisions are made and the 
procedures which are to be followed to ensure that these are efficient, 
transparent and accountable to local people.  

 
1.3 Article 1 of the Constitution stipulates that the Monitoring Officer must monitor 

and review how it is working to make sure it gives full effect to its purpose. 
 

1.4 On 22nd August 2022 the Monitoring Officer recommended two changes to the 
Officer Delegation Scheme which were approved by Standards Committee and 
which are outlined below. 
 

69

Agenda Item 7



 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1  The Council’s Contract Procurement Rules as contained in Part 4.8 of the 

Constitution provides a framework for the procurement of all goods services 
and works for the Council. All purchases are required to go through a set 
process depending on the value of the purchase. In exceptional circumstance 
these rules may not be followed. These circumstance are set out in 
paragraph 4.8.4 of the rules- “Exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules”- 
and generally relate to situations where there is only one possible supplier, 
where the contract would amount to an extension of an earlier contract or 
where it is urgent to award a contract without going out to tender.  

 
2.2 The rules require that the decision to apply one of the exemptions should only 

be made by Director or Assistant Director by a formal Delegated Decision. 
There is however no specific power to make such decision in the current 
Scheme of Delegation fo
[...]
ejection 
 
4.1 The Council may make other amendments or reject the amendments proposed 

as part of this review, however the rationale for each proposal has been to 
ensure the Council’s procedures comply with the law, are in line with best 
practice, are practical and up-to-date, as well as in accordance with other 
decisions taken by the Council. No alternative options are therefore proposed. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
That the amendments to the Constitution detailed in the report be approved. 
 

Approved by the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 
There are no financial or risk implications arising from this report . 
 

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 
 

Legal (including Data Protection):          Yes☐   No ☐  

Details: 

 

It is a requirement under Council Procedure Rule 1.1 (o) of the Council’s 

Constitution, that Annual Council Meeting agrees the Scheme of Delegation as set 

out in Part 3 of the Constitution.  

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 

 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 
There are no human resource issues implications arising from this report. 
 

 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 

 
 
 
 
 

71



 

DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a significant impact 
on two or more District wards or which results in income or expenditure 
to the Council above the following thresholds:  
 

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 
 

 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☒   Executive ☐ 

SLT ☐ Relevant Service Manager ☐ 

Members ☐   Public ☐ Other ☐ 

 

Details: 
Deputy Leader 
 

 
 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 
 

Background Papers 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 
 
 

 

72



Document is Restricted

73

Agenda Item 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	5 Draft Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Principles and Draft Gambling Act 2005 Local Area Profile
	Appendix 1 - Draft Gambling Act Policy 2022-25 final
	Appendix 2 - Draft Gambling Act LAP 2022-25

	6 Purchase of Section 106 Properties from Meadow View Homes Limited - Glapwell Nurseries, Glapwell
	Glapwell Nurseries Valuation 2022
	Glapwell Nursery Site Financial Viability 12 8 22

	7 Review of the Council's Constitution
	9 Dispensation for a Councillor



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Council of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rita Turner (Vice-Chair), Allan Bailey, Rose Bowler, Dexter Bullock, 
Anne Clarke, Nick Clarke, Jim Clifton, Tricia Clough, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, 
Mary  Dooley, Steve  Fritchley, Ray  Heffer, Andrew  Joesbury, Tom  Kirkham, 
Duncan  McGregor, Clive  Moesby, Evonne  Parkin, Graham  Parkin, 
Sandra  Peake, Peter  Roberts (from minute number CL54 – 22/23), Liz  Smyth, 
Janet  Tait, Ross  Walker, Deborah  Watson and Jen  Wilson (from minute number 
CL54 – 22/23). 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director Strategy and Development), Jim Fieldsend (Solicitor to the Council & 
Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director and Treasurer), Ian Barber 
(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs), Matt Finn 
(Environmental Health Service Manager (Commercial & Environment)), Hannah 
Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw (Governance and 
Civic Officer). 
 
 
CL52-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Derek Adams, Jane 
Bryson, Tracey Cannon, David Downes, Donna Hales, Natalie Hoy and Chris Kane .  
 
 
CL53-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
CL54-22/23 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
A minutes silence was held in respect of ex Councillor Ken Walker who had recently 
passed away. 
 
Councillor Peter Roberts entered the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for how they had dealt with Operation London Bridge following 
the death of Her Majesty the Queen, as they had ensured that the Council fulfilled all its 
duties and obligations to the highest standard.  
 
The Executive Director of Resources also thanked Councillor Tom Munro for all he did 
during the period of mourning and the events he attended within the community.  He was 
then presented with a framed copy of the proclamation.  
 
Councillor Jenny Wilson entered the meeting.  



COUNCIL 
 
 
The Chair congratulated Councillor Rita Turner on her recent appointment as Honorary 
President of the Bolsover Brass Band Festival.   
 
 
CL55-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Council meeting held on 10th August 2022 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
 
CL56-22/23 DRAFT GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 

PRINCIPLES AND DRAFT GAMBLING ACT 2005 LOCAL AREA 
PROFILE 
 

Council considered a report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Licensing and 
Environmental Health, Councillor Deborah Watson, relating to the draft Gambling Act 
2005 Statement of Licensing Principles.  
 
In 2018 an extensive review was undertaken to ensure that the Council’s Policy was 
consistent with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities. The 
Policy, together with a Local Area Profile was published in 2019.  The Act requires the 
Council to republish its policy every three years. 
 
Members felt that more needed to be done to help prevent gambling addictions and it 
was requested that this be discussed further at a future General Licensing Committee 
meeting.  
 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Ray Heffer.  
RESOLVED that (1) that the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and 

Local Area Profile, be adopted and to take effect on 14th November 2022,  
 

(2) the Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health, to follow the formal 
process to adopt the final draft Gambling Act 2005: Statement of Principles and 
Local Area Profile. 

 
(Joint Assistant Director – Environmental Health) 

 
 
CL57-22/23 PURCHASE OF SECTION 106 PROPERTIES FROM MEADOW 

VIEW HOMES LIMITED - GLAPWELL NURSERIES, GLAPWELL 
 

Council considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Housing, 
Councillor Sandra Peake, relating to the purchase of Section 106 houses from Meadow 
View Homes Limited.  
 
The report detailed the proposal to purchase 6 section 106 properties following on from 
the Executive meeting held on the 5th September 2022 where it was resolved to purchase 
the properties subject to Council approval of the budget from the HRA.  
 
The valuation report and financial viability was attached at appendices 1 and 2 to the 



COUNCIL 
 
report respectively. 
 
Members noted that there was a significant need to increase the Council’s housing stock 
to ensure that local housing needs were met.  
 
A query was raised in relation to the standard of fittings which were expected to be of a 
lower quality than those properties that would be put on the market. The Executive 
Director of Strategy and Development confirmed that the properties would have to be at a 
certain standard before they would be accepted by the Council and would be in line with 
the rest of the housing stock.  
 
A further query was raised as to whether, given the current economic climate, now was 
the right time to purchase properties.  The Executive Director of Strategy and 
Development advised that no one could say what would happen with the housing market 
over the next few months or years but it was clear that there was a need for affordable 
housing in the local area. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor  
RESOLVED that the purchase of 6 properties at Glapwell Nurseries, Glapwell from 

Meadow View Homes Limited, for £696,000 subject to SDLT and 10% 
contingency, to include fees to the Capital Programme utilising HRA borrowing to 
finance the purchase, be approved. 

 
Councillors Allan Bailey, Tricia Clough, Peter Roberts and Ross Walker voted against the 
motion. 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham abstained from voting.   
 
 
CL58-22/23 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

 
Council considered a detailed report presented by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Councillor Duncan McGregor, relating to a review of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 
The report outlined two proposed changes to the Constitution which were approved by 
the Standards Committee on 22nd August 2022.  
 
The first amendment was to part 4.8 - The Council’s Contract Procurement Rules and the 
second was an amendment to Officer Delegation in relation to rights of way. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby  
RESOLVED that the amendments to the Constitution as detailed in the report be 

approved. 
 
 
CL59-22/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Steve Fritchley 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 



COUNCIL 
 

information as defined in the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not 
in the public interest for that to be revealed. [The category of exempt information is 
stated after each Minute]. 

 
 
CL60-22/23 DISPENSATION FOR A COUNCILLOR 

 
 
The Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer presented Members with a request for a 
dispensation for a Councillor.  
 
The Monitoring Officer had previously exercised his delegated power to offer a temporary 
dispensation to the Councillor but Council was now asked to consider the submitted 
application. 
 
Members agreed to the dispensation for the Councillor. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Deborah Watson  
RESOLVED that the Councillor dispensation be granted.  
 
 
CL61-22/23 UPDATE FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL REGARDING 

WOODHEAD CONSTRUCTION 
 

The Leader of the Council provided an update on the current situation regarding 
Woodhead Construction. 
 
The Executive Director of Strategy & Development advised Members that the Council 
had swiftly implemented security measures at several sites and Site Managers and 
Quantity Surveyors had been temporarily employed by the Council in order to ensure 
that current and future development projects continued. 
 
Councillor Sandra Peake congratulated the Leader of the Council and officers on 
dealing with the situation quickly to ensure that house building schemes remained on 
track and sub-contractors remained in employment. 
 
Further to several queries raised by Members, the Executive Director of Strategy and 
Development reassured Members that operationally nothing had been adversely 
affected and business continuity had been maintained. 
 
The Chair commented that he was fully supportive of the actions taken by the 
leadership and advised Members that updates would be provided at a future Council 
meeting.   
 
Councillor Tricia Clough requested that a written report be provided to Members 
giving details of progress to date.   
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted 
 

 (Executive Director of Strategy & Development) 
 
 



COUNCIL 
 
 
CL62-22/23 CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 

 
The Chair thanked Members for their attendance and closed the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11:30 hours. 


